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Meeting — February 13, 2020
Location - City Council Chambers, Third Floor, City Hall
Time - 2:00PM
Pre-Meeting - 1:00PM
Department of Planning Engineering & Permits Conference Room, Fifth Floor
Neighborhood: Woodlawn Staff Planner Moton/Abram ZBA2019-00089
Request: Variance request to allow a 6-foot-height wooden fence in the front yard
along 65™ St N,
Applicant: Norman Ward
Owner: Justin Holston
Site Address: 6510 3™ Avenue North
Zip Code: 35217
Description: Variance to allow for a 6-foot-height wooden fence in a front yard along
65t Street North pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 4, Article 5, Section 5,
Subsection 3.A.1.
Property Zoned: R-3 Single Family District
Parcel Information:  Parcel #: 012300153037008000, SW of Section 15, Township 17 S, Range
2W
Variance:

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow an existing 6-foot-height wooden fence in the
front yard.

Neighborhood Meeting:
The Wahouma Neighborhood Association meets on February 6, 2020; waiting on vote.

Public Notices:
'Public notices were mailed on January 29, 2020.

Applicant’s Justification:
The applicant provided documentation of the six (6) variance standard request questions. The
information has been submitted as part of the ZBA Packet.

1. Physical Characteristics of the Property. The exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of
a specific piece of property, exceptional topographic condition, or other extraordinary and
exceptional condition of such property would result in peculiar and exceptional practical
difficulties to, or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owner of such property upon the strict
application of any regulation enacted by the ordinance codified in this Ordinance.

2. Unique Characteristics. The specific conditions cited are unique to the subject property and
generally not prevalent to other properties in the general area, that the granting of the application
is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a property right, and not merely to serve as a
convenience to the applicant.

3. Hardship Not Self-Imposed. The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by the
previous actions of any person having an interest in the property.

4. Financial Gain Not Only Basis. Financial gain is not the sole basis for granting the variance.
No Injury to Neighboring Property.

5. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to other property or improvements in the
area, impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, or substantially diminish or
impair property values within the area.

6. No Harm to Public Welfare. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public
welfare, increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the
public safety, or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general
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welfare of the inhabitants of the City of Birmingham, and will not substantially impair the intent
and purpose of this Ordinance.

‘History:

The parcel is located at 6510 3™ Avenue North and it resides within the R-3 Single-Family
Zoning District. It is also located within the Floodplain area. The applicant shared the 6-foot-
wooden fence is necessary to provide security to his property and it was installed in 2008, prior
to the new zoning ordinance. After researching the property is was discovered a zoning
enforcement cases was initiated against the property in October 2019 (ZEN 2019-00287) for
utilizing a residential property for outdoor storage and the installation of a wooden fence without
obtaining a fence permit.

Staff Analysis:

Staff conducted a site visit of the property on January 30, 2020 and observed the rear yard of the
property was being utilized for outdoor storage, which is an action that violates the R-3 Single-
Family Zoning District. Staff also identified the subject property does have a 6-foot-height
wooden fence in which a significant portion appears to be a newer installation than other
portions of the fencing; however, after researching past fence permits, the applicant failed to
receive a fence permit for the portion of the fence that was erected in 2008 and the newer portion
of the fence as well. The applicant property does display a hardship that is not self-imposed, the
hardship is a unique characteristic in which the property has frontage along both 65® Street
North and 3™ Avenue North. The legal front yard of the property is located along 3 Avenue
North; therefore, causing the frontage along 65™ Street North to be the side yard of the property.
A 6-foot-height wooden fence is allowed within the side yard of a property within the R-3
Single-Family Zoning District; however, the finished side of the fence must face the adjacent
property and thoroughfare. The wooden fence as installed fails to meet the installation
guidelines for fencing and must be corrected by the applicant/property owner.

Staff Recommendation

Staff believes the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support the variance request.
Therefore, staff believes the request has merit for approval and as such, should be GRANTED
subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.

2. Review and approved by the Floodplain staff.

3. Applicant must obtain a fence permit associated with the approval of this request within 30
days from the date of the Boards approval.

4. Applicant shall install fence per the City of Birmingham fencing guideline that states, “The
finished side of the fence must face the adjacent property and thoroughfare.”
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Notice to the Wahouma Neighborhood Associaton Date:

Case: ZBA 2019-00089

Attention:
Robert Walker
Neighborhood President

Variance request to allow for a 6 ft. wooden fence in a back yard along 65™ Street
North pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 4, Article 5, Section 5, Subsection 3.A.1.

Variance Standard Request

1. Physical Characteristics of the property-

We Justin Holsten & Norman Ward find that complying with the ordinance for a 6 ft.
wooden fence in back yard along 65® Street North is for privacy and protection
minimizing the risk of trespassers, theft of property, and vandalism within the area I'm
living.

2. Unique Charateristics - 6 ft. existing chain-link fence has been installed since the
1950’s with one entrance along side a 6ft. Wooden fence panels installed inside of 6-ft.
Chain-link fence in back-yard, for the preservation and enjoyment of the property right.
3. Hardship not Self-Imposed- The wooden fencing was installed in 2008 and existed
before the new zoning ordinances.

4. Financial Gain Not only Basis- Financial gain is not the sole basis for granting this
variance, but is significant for the safety, protection, & perservation of the property.
family has lived in this property since 1952.

3. No Injury to the Neighboring Property- The granting of this variance request will
not impair any properties or improvements in the area, devalue neighboring properties
within the area surrounding 65 Street North & 3 Ave. North properties has no
neighbors.

6. No Harm to public welfare- The granting of this variance does not expose people to
additional risks through our actions.

Norman Ward

By:

Notaly Public
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PARCEL 1D: (012300153037008000

SOURCE: TAX ASSESOR RECORDS TAX YEAR: 2018
DATE: Wednesday, January 29, 2020 2:54:23 PM
OWNER: HOLSTON JUSTIN CHRISTOPHER

ADDRESS: 3812 VENUS AVE

CITY/STATE: BIRMINGHAM AL

21P+4: 35215

SITE ADDR: 6510 3RD AVEN

CITY/STATE: BHAM, AL

ZIP: 35206 A 0437] ||
LAND: $15,800.00 BLDG: $20,900.00 OTHER: $0.00

AREA: 612145 ACRES: 0.14

SUBDIVISION INFORMATION:

NAME GROVELAND BLOCK: 1 LOT: T&
s Section: 15-17-2W

Land Slide Zones: Not in Land Slide Zones
Historic Districts:  Not in Historic Districts
Commercial Revitalization District: Not in Commercial Revitalization District
Fire District: Not in Fire District
Flood Zones: In Flood Zones
Tax Increment Financing District: Not in Tax Increment Financing District
Neighborhoods: Wahouma (605}
Communities: EAST LAKE (6)
Councll Districts: District - 5 (Councilor: Darrell O'Quinn)
Zoning Outline: - R3
Demolition Quadrants: DEM Quadrant - 4
Impaired Watersheds: Impaired Watershed - Upper Village Creek
Strategic Opportunity Area: Not in Strategic Opportunity Area
RISE Focus Area: In RISE Focus Area
Tax Delinquent Property: Not in Tax Delinquent Property
EPA Superfund: Not in EPA Superfund
Opportunity Zones: In Opportunity Zones
Judicial Boundaries: JEFFERSON

Parcel mapping and description information lsﬂobtarned from the Jefferson County Tax Assessor's Office. This site does not provide real-tim
mformahon and may oontain errors All data shou!d be venﬁed with the ofﬁcla| source. The Clty of Bnrmingham makes no warranty as to the accura
a and a nONS 5 ce alf p:
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ZBA2019-00089 Site Visit
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Front yard area off 65t St N
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Front yard area off 65t St N



' ZBA2019-00089 Site Visit

Alley view in the rear of the property

Front yard area off 65" St N
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Front yard area off 65t St N
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Meeting — February 13, 2020
Location - City Council Chambers, Third Floor, City Hall
Time - 2:00PM
Pre-Meeting - 1:00PM
Department of Planning Engineering & Permits Conference Room, Fifth Floor
Neighborhood: Acipco-Finley Staff Planner Moton ZBA2019-00093
Request: Sign Variances
Applicant: Johnathan Wocher
Owner: Kimberly Stmad
Site Address: 1617 Finley Blvd
Zip Code: 35204
Description: A variance to allow 914 SF of on premise signage instead of the 672 SF of
on premise signage allowed pursuant Title 1, Chapter 4, Article V, Section
11, Subsection 7.1.a
A variance to allow a resumption of a legal nonconforming 100FT pole
sign instead of the 75FT allowed pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 4, Article V,
Section 11, Subsection 7.3
Property Zoned: C-2 General Business District
Parcel Information:  Parcel #: 012200233019001000, SW of Section 23, Township 17 S, Range
3IW
Variances:

A variance to allow 914 SF of on premise signage instead of the 672 SF of on premise signage
allowed pursuant Title 1, Chapter 4, Article V, Section 11, Subsection 7.1.a

A variance to allow a resumption of a legal nonconforming 100FT pole sign instead of the 75FT
allowed pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 4, Article V, Section 11, Subsection 7.3

Neighborhood Meeting:
The Acipco-Finley Neighborhood Association meeting on February 5, 2020 was cancelled due to
inclement weather.

Public Notices:
Public notices were mailed on January 30, 2020.

Applicant’s Justification:
The applicant provided documentation of the six (6) variance standard request questions. The
information has been submitted as part of the ZBA Packet.

1. Physical Characteristics of the Property. The property at 1617 Finley Boulevard is located
below the grade of Interstate 65 and is not easily visible from the highway interchange which
justifies the need for the variance to allow reuse of the existing high-rise sign.

2. Unique Characteristics. Speedway believes that there are unique circumstances associated
with the proposed sign variances. The site contains an existing 400 SF high-rise sign.
Refacing the existing sign accounts for a substantial amount of the proposed sign area for the
site. The presence of the high rise-sigh is a substantial factor in making the proposed
redevelopment of the site viable in that it provides necessary visibility of the proposed fuel
sales to potential Speedway customers on Interstate 65. Further, a substantial portion of the
proposed sign area- 157.93 SF of the proposed sign area (41.43 SF of reader board and all of
the truck fueling canopy signs)-are not visible from Finley Boulevard and is oriented to the
rear of the site. '
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3. Hardship Not Self-Imposed. - The existing high rise sign was constructed by the former fuel
establishment that has vacated the site. Variances are requested to allow reuse of the existing
high-rise sign and to allow signs for a new commercial use.

4. Financial Gain Not Only Basis. The proposed sign variances are requested in order to allow
continued use of the high-rise sign on the property to provide visibility from Interstate 65
while also providing necessary signs needed for customers that are traveling on Finely
Boulevard and 16® Street. Approval of the variance provides the necessary visibility to allow
safe access to the site.

5. No Injury to Neighboring Property. We believe that the granting of the sign variance will; not
be injurious to other property or improvements in the area since the site currently contains the
high-rise sign. We believe that granting the sign variances will allow re-investment in the
property, generate jobs and positively impact the overall valve of the neighborhood.

6. No Harm to Public Welfare. Speedway is not aware of any harm to the public welfare or
public safety of the area. We have coordinated the proposed site design with the city traffic
engineer, ALDOT, and public utility service providers. 1617 Finley Boulevard is a vacant
former convenience store and fueling operation. The proposal by Speedway will invigorate
the clean up this vacant, underutilized commercial property.

History:

The parcel is located at 1617 Finley Boulevard and it resides within the C-2 (General Business)
District. It is also located within the Floodplain. Currently, the lot is vacant with an existing
100FT pole sign on the property. The applicant is pursuing to build a gas service station and
utilize the existing 100FT pole sign. In the year 1982, the first service station was built on this
property along with the 100FT pole sign. Prior to our current zoning ordinance, the City of
Birmingham did not have "“height regulations for signs during the time that the 100FT pole sign
was built. Therefore, it is a legal nonconforming sign. In 2010, sign permits were issued for
Mobil gas station. The sign permits were SGN2010-00395, SGN2010-00396 and SGN2010-
00397, and were described as “convert the gasoline canopy from Conoco specs. to Mobil specs.
No store work, no diesel canopy work, no hi-rise sign work, re-work the existing id price sign.”
Those permits were the last sign permits issued on that property; therefore, the sign has been
considered as abandoned for approximately 10 plus years.

Staff Analysis:

Staff conducted a site visit of the property on January 30, 2020 and viewed the vacant lot and the
100ft pole sign near the intersection of 7" St N and 22™ Ave N Birmingham AL 35204. It was
observed that the high rise sign on the property has a noticeable height difference than the
competing gas service stations in the area. The ZBA request is a variance to allow 914sq of
signage instead of the 672sf and a variance to allow resumption of the abandoned 1001t legal
nonconforming pole sign. Based upon the plans provided, the square footage of the existing high
rise sign alone is 400sf. The utilization of the high rise sign is the cause for a variance to allow
more signage. If the applicant did not utilize the high rise sign, the total square footage on the
property would be 272sf and the amount would be in compliance of the zoning ordinance. The
applicant failed to identify a hardship that will not be self-imposed and the proposed sign plan
does not meet the character of the neighborhood or the existing retail within the community.

The applicant does meet requirements of the Variance Standards.
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Staff Recommendation

Staff believes the applicant has failed to provide sufficient evidence to support the variance
request. Therefore, staff believes the request does not have merit for approval and as such,
should be REJECTED. If the Board approves the applicant’s request, staff would recommend the
following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s
decision.
2. The applicant shall comply with the sign plan as approved by the Board.



ZBA Case ZBA2019-00093
Speedway Store #101129 Birmingham, AL
1617 Finley Boulevard
Response to Variance Standards

Below are responses to the variance standards related to the requested sign variances for the
proposed Speedway store with fuel sales at 1617 Finley Boulevard, ZBA Case ZBA2019-00093.

1. Physical Characteristics of the Property. The property at 1617 Finley Boulevard is located
below the grade of Interstate 65 and is not easily visible from the highway interchange which
justifies the need for the variance to allow reuse of the existing high-rise sign.

2. Unique Characteristics. Speedway believes that there are unique circumstances associated
with the proposed sign variances. The site contains an existing 400 SF high-rise sign. Refacing
this existing sign accounts for a substantial amount of the proposed sign area for the site. The
presence of the high-rise sign is a substantial factor in making the proposed redevelopment of the
site viable in that it provides necessary visibility of the proposed fuel sales to potential Speedway
customers on Interstate 65. Further, a substantial portion of the proposed sign area — 157.93 SF
of the proposed sign area (41.43 SF of reader board and all of the truck fueling canopy signs) —
are not visible from Finley Boulevard and is oriented to the rear of the site.

3. Hardship Not Self-Imposed. The existing high-rise sign was constructed by the former fuel
establishment that has vacated the site. Variances are requested to allow reuse of the existing
high-rise sign and to allow signs for a new commercial use.

4. Financial Gain Not Only Basis. The proposed sign variances are requested in order to allow
continued use of the high-rise sign on the property to provide visibility from Interstate 65 while
also providing necessary signs needed for customers that are traveling on Finley Boulevard and
16™ Street. Approval of the variance provides the necessary visibility to allow safe access to the
site.

5. No Injury to Neighboring Property. We believe that the granting of the sign variance will not
be injurious to other property or improvements in the area since the site currently contains the
high-rise sign. We believe that granting the sign variances will allow re-investment in the
property, generate jobs and positively impact the overall value of the neighborhood.

6. No Harm to Public Welfare. Speedway is not aware of any harm to the public welfare or
public safety of the area. We have coordinated the proposed site design with the city traffic
engineer, ALDOT, and public utility service providers. 1617 Finley Boulevard is a vacant former
convenience store and fueling operation. The proposal by Speedway will invigorate and clean
up this vacant, underutilized commercial property.

McBride Dale Clarion January 2020
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ZBA2019-00093 Site Visit

Subject property
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South of the subject property



ZBA2019-00093 Site Visit

Business west of the subject property

Finely Blvd



ZBA2019-00093 Site Visit
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Competitor Sign east of the subject property
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Meeting — February 13, 2020
Location - City Council Chambers, Third Floor, City Hall
Time - 2:00PM
Pre-Meeting - 1:00PM
Department of Planning Engineering & Permits Conference Room, Fifth Floor

Neighborhood: Forest Park Staff Planner Moton/Abram ZBA2020-00008
Request: Variance to allow the expansion of a legal non-conforming structure

514.55 SF with a current side yard setback at 6 FT and 1 FT to remain

pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 9, Article VII, section 3.A.3.
Applicant: Christopher Woods
Owner: Christopher Woods
Site Address: 3805 5% Ave
Zip Code: 35222
Description: The applicant is adding an addition to the rear of the property while using

the existing side yard setbacks of 6FT and 1FT instead of the minimum
required one side 5FT and both sides totaling 14FT.

Property Zoned: R-4A Medium Density Residential District

Parcel Information:  Parcel #: 012300293020008000, SW of Section 29, Township 17 S, Range
2w

Variance:

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow an expansion into the rear yard of a legal non
conforming structure while maintaining the existing side yard setbacks of 6FT on the west and11t
on the east side of the property.

Neighborhood Meeting:
The Forest Park Neighborhood Association met and approved this request 30-0.

Public Notices:
Public notices were mailed on January 29, 2020,

Applicant’s Justification:
The applicant provided documentation of the six (6) variance standard request questions. The
information has been submitted as part of the ZBA Packet.

1.Physical Characteristics of the Property: The existing structure was built in 1962, prior to the
existing City of Birmingham current side setback limits. The survey included herewith shows the
existing side, rear and front setback limits at the time the home was constructed. We agree that
the exiting narrow side setbacks are different from the setback requirement guidelines. However,
by approving this existing property condition it will not have a negative impact.

2.Unique Characteristics: The specific conditions unique to this property are the existing side
setback limits do not meet the City of Birmingham current side setback limits. As previously
stated, the reason for this is the existing structure was built in 1962, prior to the City of
Birmingham adopting the current side setback limits. With the proposed addition our goal is to
restore the property for enjoyment while also preserving this historic property. The project is
located within the Avondale Historic District and the Neighborhood Association has approved
the project conditions.

3.Hardship Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship was not created by the previous
actions of any person having an interest in the property. The existing structure was built in 1962
so the narrow side setback limits were in-place long before we purchased the property. That
said, we explored through the design process every possible option to achieve the square footage
for the proposed addition of the property.
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4. Financial Gain Not Only Basis: Financial gain is not the sole basis for requesting the variance.
We explored the possibility of adding a second floor to avoid this variance request; however, the
existing foundation structure would not support a second floor, We sought the advice of a
structural engineer as regarding a new foundation plan. The structural engineer, however, was
concerned that disturbing the existing foundation could possibly cause additional settlement.

5.No Injury to Neighboring Property: The granting of the variance will not be injurious to other
property or improvements in the area nor will it impair an adequate supply of light and air to the
adjacent properties, or substantially diminish or impair property values in the area, Our proposed
addition will extend in the rear of the property where all standard and current rear and front
setback limits will fully comply with the City of Birmingham current requirements. Our
proposed addition will increase the value of the property, which in turn should have a positive
effect on the property values in the area.

6.No Harm to Public Welfare: The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public
welfare, nor have a negative impact to public streets nor impair the intent and purpose of this
Ordinance.

History:

The parcel is located at 3805 5™ Ave S and it resides within the R-4A Medium Density
Residential District which is located within the Avondale Park Historic District. The property
was built in 1962 prior to the current zoning ordinance side yard setbacks; therefore, it is
considered a legal nonconforming structure. The proposed addition in the rear of the property
will include a dining area, bedroom and back cover porch.

Staff Analysis:

Staff conducted a site visit of the property on J anuary 30, 2020 and observed the side yard
setback of the property and of the other properties in the same block face all appear to have
similar side yard setbacks. Due to the property being located within the historic district,
development and/or expansion of an existing development, including any exterior changes must
be reviewed and approved by the City’s Design Review Committee.

The applicant does meet requirements of the Variance review standards physical characteristics
of the property, unique characteristics, hardship not self-imposed, financial gain not only basis,
no injury to neighboring property and no harm to public welfare.

Staff Recommendation

Staff believes the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support the variance request.
Therefore, staff believes the request has merit for approval and as such, should be GRANTED
subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.
2. Review and approved by the City’s Design Review Committee.



ONE STOP PERMITTING

CITY OF BIRMINGHAM
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING, ENGINEERING & PERMITS
710 20" Street, North
ROOM 210, CITY HALL
BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA 35203

Randall L. Weodiin, Mayor Edwin Revell, Director

ZBA020 - OO

APPLICATION TO THE ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT g:tsz I\B' ~22 20208
Master No.

P.I.D. No.: ddress Verified By: Project No.
Mod!fied Address: ZE cS S’il &\7 SH =E222

' Please print or type legibly and filt In all that app ly
Site Address. F S h Code:__S 8 222

Location: ;
Project Name 1) cﬁh DiS MO
Lof(s) : Block(s) Survey
Lot(s) Block(s) Survey.
Lot(s) Block(s) Survey
] Metes and Bounds Attached '
OWNER APPLICANT*
NAME: l__/ é‘%i)?*
: S COMPANYNAME:____/ /-7 ,
. Y ADDRESS:
m CITY/STATE/ZIP:
PHONE:( _ ) _ CELLULAR:(_ )}
FAX{ ) PAGER:( )
EMAIL:
\*Applicant is required to be authorized by owner to undertake work

TYPE OF REQUEST
Under the following provisions of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Birmingham, Alabama, the Zoning Board of Adjustment is
hereby requested to:

7] Hear an Appeal from a decision of the Director of the Dapartment of Planning, Engineering and Permits Department (Article Vill, Sec.
5.3)

[ Modification — Modify the strict application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance (Article VIIl, Sec. 5.3)

E{rianoe — Authorize a variance form the terms of the Zoning Ordinance (Article VIII, Sec. 5.2)

OJAccessory Structure [JAdult Establishments [CIChild/Adult Care CIComnunal Living Facility [JFences
[CFlood Hazard CiHeight [COManufactured Housing Elérqrgonﬂrming Uses CIParking
OPublic [signs Civards CJother
%;al Exception — Cause a permit to be issued for a special exception (Article ViII, Sec. 5.4 or Article V, Sec. 1)
[JAccessory Structure CJAdult Establishments [JChildfAdult Care [CCommunal Living Facility [Fences
CJFlood Hazard [JHeight [OManufactured Housing -%-Gonfomng-ﬁsesEParhng

Description of Work or Request: ﬁ‘E@ L Rpom M

FOR STAFF USE
SECTION Il TEXT CHANGE
Amendment to: Title: Article: Title:
{See Attachment
Clin words substantially as follows:
PLANS REQUIRED PERMIT FEE WAIVED REFERENCE CASES:
CYes CNo CYes ONo
COMMENTS
CERTIFICATION

| fully understand that, upon the filing of this application and the payment of the filing fee to defray the expenses of investigation and processing
this application, there shall be no refunds made to me and that the payment of said filing fee shall in no way entitie me to the change,
amendment, supplement, modification or repesl as herein applied for. If an amendment to text of Zoning Ordinance is proposed, please
complete appllcant data. | hereby certify that | have read this application and that all information contained herein is true. [f any portion of
this information, either intentionally or umntentuonallr is false or is a misrepresentation of the material facts, the permit or process granted will
be void. 1 further certify that ifd/am not the owner, | have proper authorization from the owner to act as representative on hisher behalf and
that | may be requiired {6 provide wntte documentation,of such authgfization to the City of Birmingham.

Signature (Owner) Date ;J M’L 2 é & 2 @
Signature {Owner) Date /
Hearing Date: Hearing Time: Location: Room 300, City Hall
Filing Fees: Single Family Residential Zone District . $100.00

Multi-Family Residential and Commercial Zone District - - $500.00

Appeals - $300.00

EP2018-07-14



Case: ZBA2020-00008 ZBA Meeting Date: February 13, 2020

Site: 3805 5% Avenue South Applicant: Christopher Woods 205-965-7124

VARIANCE STANDARDS OF REVIEW

1. Physical Characteristics of the Property: The existing structure was built in 1962, prior to
the existing City of Birmingham current side setback limits. The survey included herewith shows
the existing side, rear and front setback limits at the time the home was constructed. We agree
that the exiting narrow side setbacks are different from the setback requirement guidelines.
However, by approving this existing property condition it will not have a negative impact.

2. Unigue Characteristics: The specific conditions unique to this property are the existing side
setback limits do not meet the City of Birmingham current side setback limits. As previously
stated, the reason for this is the existing structure was built in 1962, prior to the City of
Birmingham adopting the current side setback limits. With the propased addition our goal is to
restore the property for enjoyment while also preserving this historic property. The project is
located within the Avondale Historic District and the Neighborhood Association has approved
the project conditions.

3. Hardship Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship was not created by the previous
actions of any person having an interest in the property. The existing structure was built in 1962
so the narrow side setback limits were in-place long before we purchased the property. That
said, we explored through the design process every possible option to achieve the square
footage for the proposed addition of the property.

4. Financial Gain Not Only Basis: Financial gain is not the sole basis for requesting the variance.
We explored the possibility of adding a second floor to avoid this variance request; however, the
existing foundation structure would not support a second floor. We sought the advise of a
structural engineer as regarding a new foundation plan. The structural engineer, however, was
concerned that disturbing the existing foundation could possibly cause additional settlement.

5. No Injury to Neighboring Property: The granting of the variance will not be injurious to other
property or improvements in the area nor will it impair an adequate supply of light and air to
the adjacent properties, or substantially diminish or impair property values in the area. Our
proposed addition will extend in the rear of the property where all standard and current rear
and front setback limits will fully comply with the City of Birmingham current requirements. Our
proposed addition will increase the value of the property, which in turn should have a positive
affect on the property values in the area.

6. No Harm to Public Welfare: The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public

welfare, nor have a negative impact to public streets nor impair the intent and purpose of this
Ordinance.
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PARCEL 1D: 012300293020008000

SOURCE: TAX ASSESOR RECORD5S

TAX YEAR: 2018
DATE: Wednesday, January 29, 2020 3:45:17 PM

OWNER: MCENTEE RONALD JOHN
ADDRESS: 3805 5TH AVE S
CITY/STATE: BIRMINGHAM AL
ZIP+4: 35222--2503

SITE ADDR: 3805 5TH AVE S
CITY/STATE: BHAM, AL
ZIP: 35222

LAND: $44,100.00
AREA: 6,305.76
SUBDIVISION INFORMATION:

BLDG: $30,000.00
ACRES: 0.14

OTHER. $0 OO

BLOCK: 26 LOT:

NAME AVONDALE
5 Section:
Land Slide Zones:
Historic Districts:
Commercial Revitalization District:
Fire District:

Flood Zones:

Tax Increment Financing District:
Neighborhoods:

Communities:

Council Districts:

Zoning Outline:

Demolition Quadrants:

impaired Watersheds:

Strategic Opportunity Area:

RISE Focus Area:

Tax Deflinquent Property:

EPA Superfund:

Opportunity Zones:

Judicial Boundaries:

32-17-2W; 29-17-2W

Nct in Land Slide Zones

Avondale Park

Not in Commercial Revitalization District
Not in Fire District

Nct in Flood Zones

Not in Tax Increment Financing District
Forest Park (1401

RED MOUNTAIN (14)

District - 5 (Councilor: Darrell O'Quinn)
R4A

DEM Quadrant - 3

Impaired Watershed - Upper Village Creek
Not in Strategic Opportunity Area

In RISE Focus Area

Not in Tax Delinquent Property

Not in EPA Superfund

In Opportunity Zones

JEFFERSON

Parcel mapping and description information Is obtained from the Jefferson County Tax Assessor's Office. This site does not provide real-tim
mformatron and may oontain errors All data should be verlﬁed with ﬂ1e oﬂicral source. The Clty of Blrmmgham makes no warranty as to the accura




VY moests or eoeeds

practios REYROLDS & RAWEOM, 1VC.
Wﬁhs&;‘ol Surveyors ~ Inginesrs
5, OXOATY a3 ShOWn, .
. 7
3 10 ASP ALLEY \
- /2o !
2] ’ — - Q

l SO
|

n oartity that | Have oconsuiled the

)rtmpnt of the interior Qeologloal
1sp No, 748 §nd tound that this LO a 2 &OC& Zé’ _ A
LZ. NOT ihoated 1n & spocial
00 ek
§
2 S ﬁ , .
- I R ’ y
& ! L
ONE B
/"""\‘,’ 1 :57-O/€\/ /
L e R FRAME N
"., LR, P P i-;:.;
oo’ Co‘
. t g
N i %
N
- loond) DO /2o
(5 A G EONE e ¥ EN
7 =

H7TH  AVENUE SO §F b

3 < 6‘00'.
- ) i No.2087 |
g}. s
\ Vi
TATE OF ALABANA ‘&fﬁiﬁfﬁﬁ“'\ﬁ
EPRERIONCOUNTY AN
. ".}‘.'.'m,.‘““

1, Malvin R. Reynolds, a Raegistered Surveyor, do hersby certify that this
i true and correct plat or map of Lot_Z , Block_ZL  of M4agpr o AvonNDa.
s recorded in Hap Book -/ - , Page ZZ2./ in the
ffice of the Judga of Prodbate 1n\JéFF£gf:x:>l\l County, Alapama. The builldiags on z2af
remisss are as shown above. There are no vigible ancroaphments of bufldings, rigt
if way, aasemants or joint driveways over or across said lands sxcapt as shown; tt
ire no visible ancroachments by electric or talephone wires {(excluding wires whict
\eTve the premises only) or structurss or supports tharafor, including poles, anc!
ind guy vires on Or over salid premises sxcept as shown. According to my survay thi

‘e O™ day of_May . |25 . | '
ol G ) gl

Reg. No. 2087/

wrchaser: MEKENTEE
ddress: 305~ STH AVE. SouTH

2R Ao - O0COO &



FRONT VIEW

g

REAR VIEW

ISSUE DATE PROJECT

]
1/7/20 || sumrinauese. oo
et || A TR

ALTERNATE

AS




/
ya

/.

f

AN

E Y

PROPOSED STAIR RAIL

SCALE: 3/4"=1'—0"

=
=

PTD. WOOD 2X2 PICKETS

= T

-

PROPOSED PORCH RAIL

T

10'~0"

NEW CONCRETE GRWEWAY

15'-8"

559"

TO MATCH EXISTING FENCE

NEW 4° TALL PTD. LATTICE WQO
y— NEW £ 0 FENCE

TO MATCH EXISTING FENCE

ADDMON BEYOND ’\— NEW 4" TALL PTD. LATTICE WOOD FENCE

DOITED LINE

'
¢
1
1

SCALE: 3/4"=1'-D"

/

NEW PAINTED STEEL HANDRAIL
EACH SIDE OF STAIRS

| EXISTING RETAINING WALL TO
REMAIN-—PAINTED STUCCO FINISH

- []Il

PROPOSED SITE PLAN

SCALE: 3/32°=1'-D"

- ¥
o) 19 20'

ISSUVE DATE PROJEGT ALTERNATE
WOO0DS
1/7/20 || rong GESIDENCE
REVISIONS
PERM'T JOHN FORNEYl A:RCHITECT

moo&mw. AL 38213

ST



= = = — S -

- | | ADDITIONS SHOWN HATCHED i %
o] | / /N
—— / &
| /]
i BROK PORCK 2 ’ -
|l / / g 7 .
% / / / / 8
.&‘___ ' l//l/é 4%/,5 v /U//I/Z///I%/E
| f | DINING iz ) é?/ / g
*r? f VESTIBULE /E
sl = =
. ] 2 N oo
' pantry. :
Bxd refrig dr)}r /
I istand Tl LAUNDF\J' L =
| voéh < ‘Q_’
= | { )
I |
N
80 i
DEN KITCHEN [OO
E:—___ . |
|
___j_[ i l Ti_—" o4
1=
LIVING COATS BEDROOM 2
FOYER H
| az )
v [ Wi
FRONT PORCH BEDROOM 1 !‘
H::Q:_—.—_—_.__—"Op
e
PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 3/16"=1"-0"
ISSUE DATE ||  PROJEGT m
117720 | Moo0spespence |
! % x "PERMIT || #SERENRIARGTTRET, | A2




HpNG COLOR 10 8E

A
ST
WAICH EMSTIG ROOF PO AN

£ CYSTHE SHINGLL “"{'?:___‘

0 T BE_SHERMN SILUAMY
Lo Toos LriFA TAHIL —"ﬁ:\

MATEH DMWETHG ROSF AN FICH, LRLEW.
MHD ST DETAL D SONG

EF A P
k 5198 SEWSELL HET

HEW PATEN PELLA WaOD WD
TG HATCH EAGTING

FO0, ITUELD FINGSH ON CONG, .
TURHOOWH LLAR rwmnm \

0 B RWH Lol
oo aunm“s'sm L4

SOUTH ELEVATION SHOWING ADDITION

SCALE: 3/16°=1"—0"

MARGH CXINTIHG FOGF SNICH AMD
FXISTHG SMIHGHT —""--_'.._:__ ——
.

T CGLOR 16, E SHERWI
WILLAME 7008 EATRA BHITE \

UK COLOR 10 BT SHERWW, -
Walors D BRGELE HUE TR

PR . S s S — =
o e = =
PID, SIUCEO CMISH 04 o e
BT R L% - el S
B19R SENGELE WL ' o
o e
PID. BIECD THISH O~ //' e
CXISTRNS WASOART WAL e

NORTH ELEVATION

SCALE: 3/16"=1"-0"

P
SHERWH WILLMMS “TRIZZLL DRAY™

REVISIONS

i e PERMIT

AN EQRNEY ancHITEGT,

VESUE DATE | PROJECT ] ALTERNATE
W .
117120 s o ot |




SIONG COLOR TO HE SHERW WLLING.
8158 "SENSIBLE MUET
EXIETRG EHIVOLE

o L]

_

L

L]

¥

L
L

-

SOUTH ELEVATION SHOWING ADDITION

SCALE: 3/168"=1'-0"

ROOF PITCH AND
MATCH EXISTING

TAM COLR BE SHERWH
wLLAE 7008 WRE”

LI |R{mim) a0

e LS RIS o NORTH ELEVATION
SCALE: 3/16%1'-0"

ISSUE DATE

1/7/7/20

3805 STH AVENUE 80,

PROJECT

WOQDS RESIDENCE

BIRMINGHAM, AL

REVIBIONS

PERMIT

chci;'xN F‘ORI;I'EJ‘ ARCHITECT
Lad 1309;35 W AL 3523

ALTERNATE

A3




EXISTING FIRST FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 3/16"=1-0"

LIS!UE DATE PROJECT ALTERNATE

177720 WOODS RESIDENCE

iy o PERMIT

—7B88

8805 6THAVENUE SO.  BIRMINGHAM, AL
— REVISIONS JOMN FORNEY ARCHITEGT
S F FOBOX 130082, BINMINGHAN, AL JBZ15




ZBA2020-00008 Site Visit

Rear view



ZBA2020-00008 Site Visit

East side yard view
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Meeting — February 13, 2020
Location - City Council Chambers, Third Floor, City Hall
Time - 2:00PM
. Pre-Meeting - 1:00PM
Department of Planning Engineering & Permits Conference Room, Fifth Floor

Neighborhood: Acipco-Finley Staff Planner Moton/Abram ZBA2020-00009

Request: Variance to allow a black vinyl coated chain link fence on the required
front yard. pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 4, Article S,
Section 5, Subsection 3.A.1.

Applicant: Tony Stephens

Owner: American Cast Iron Pipe CO

Site Address: 3230 16" ST N 35207

Zip Code: 35217

Description: The applicant is requesting to replace an existing 6-foot-height chain

link fence and barbed wire to new 6-foot-height chain linked fence along
16" Street and include brick monument sign for facility.

Property Zoned: C-1 Neighborhood Commercial District

Parcel Information; Parcel #: 012200221008001000, NE of Section 22, Township 17 S, Range
IW

Variance:

The applicant is requesting a variance to replace an existing 6-foot-height chain link fence with
barbed wire to a new 6-foot height fence (without barbed wire) chain link fence and include a
monument sign for the facility along 16" Street.

Neighborhood Meeting:
The Acipco-Finley Neighborhood Association meeting on February 5,2020 was cancelled due to
inclement weather.

Public Notices:
Public notices were mailed on January 29, 2020.

Applicant’s Justification:
The applicant provided documentation of the six (6) variance standard request questions. The
information has been submitted as part of the ZBA Packet.

1. Physical Characteristics of the Property. The exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of
a specific piece of property, exceptional topographic condition, or other extraordinary and
exceptional condition of such property would result in peculiar and exceptional practical
difficulties to, or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owner of such property upon the strict
application of any regulation enacted by the ordinance codified in this Ordinance.

2. Unique Characteristics. The specific conditions cited are unique to the subject property and
generally not prevalent to other properties in the general area, that the granting of the application
1s necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a property right, and not merely to serve as a
convenience to the applicant.

3. Hardship Not Self-Imposed. The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by the
previous actions of any person having an interest in the property.

4. Financial Gain Not Only Basis. Financial gain is not the sole basis for granting the variance.
No Injury to Neighboring Property.

5. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to other property or improvements in the
area, impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, or substantially diminish or
impair property values within the area.
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6. No Harm to Public Welfare. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public
welfare, increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the
public safety, or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general
welfare of the inhabitants of the City of Birmingham, and will not substantially impair the intent
and purpose of this Ordinance.

History:

The parcel is located at 3200 16™ Street North and it resides within the C-1 Neighborhood
Commercial Zoning District. The property has an existing 6-foot-height galvanized chain link
fence along its 16™ Street North frontage and an access gate located at the 32™ Avenue North.
The existing fence has barbed wired located along the uppermost portion and in its current
installment does not match the characteristics of the properties within the immediate area. Staff
researched past fencing permits on the property and did not locate a fence permit being the
fencing was erected prior to the City of Birmingham’s 2006 fence permit ordinance. The
applicant is proposing to improve the existing galvanized fencing by replacing it with a black
vinyl coated chain link fence and a wrought iron access gate along the 328 Avenue
ingress/egress that would be consistent with the precast cap and desi gn wrought iron fencing
further south of the proposed installation.

Staff Analysis:

Staff conducted a site visit of the property on January 30, 2020 and observed the condition of the
existing galvanized chain link fence to include the proposed fencing, wrought iron gated access
and monument signage to be located along 16" Street North and 32™ Avenue North. It was
confirmed the applicant possess a hardship of Unique Characteristics being fencing was installed
at the property prior to the fencing ordinance by the City of Birmingham and the C-1 Zoning
District the property is located abuts a D-3 Single-Family Zoning District. The applicant is
proposing to construct a black vinyl coated 6-foot-height chain link fence along the property’s
16" Street frontage and to install a monument sign and wrought iron gate all which will improve
the aesthetics in the area and cause the fencing to be more in line with commercial properties that
share proximity to residential properties. The applicant will also erect a monument sign with the
proper spacing so not to violate an on premise sign being within 15-feet of a residential Zoning
boundary per the City of Birmingham sign ordinance.

The applicant does meet the requirements of the Variance review standards.

Staff Recommendation ‘
Staff believes the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support the variance request.

Therefore, staff believes the request has merit for approval and as such, should be GRANTED
subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.
2. Applicant must obtain a fence permit associated with the approval of this request within 30
days from the date of the Boards approval.



ONE STOP PERMITTING

CITY OF BIRMINGHAM
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING, ENGINEERING & PERMITS
710 20* Street, North
ROOM 210, CITY HALL
BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA 35203
Fl_andall L. Woodfin, Mayor Edwin Revell, Director
APPLICATION TO THE ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT g::; e

Master No.

P.I.D. No.: Address Verified By: Project No,
Modified Address;

Please print or type legibly and fill in all that apply

Site Address._3200 16th Street North, Birmingham AL Zip Code:_35207
Location: American Cast Iron Pipe Company (ACIPCO) North Entrance West of 16th Straet
Project Name ACIPCO Secyre Plant Entry

Lot(s) 1-Bi Block{s)__ 1-A Survey  RES ACIPCO 1984 22.22.¢
Lot(s) Block(s} Survey,
Lot{s) Block(s) Survey
[0 Metes and Bounds Attached
OWNER APPLICANT*
American Cast iron Pipe Company NAME:__ Tony Stephens
NAME: COMPANY NAME; Brasfield & Gorrte, L.L.C.
ADDRESS:__ 1501 315t Ave North ADDRESS:__3021 7ih Ave South
h e CITY/STATE/ZIP;_Bitmingham, AL 35233
CITY/STATE/ZIP; Bimingham, AL 35207 . -
355.-7703 08 9857953 PHONE:( 205)714-1530 CELLULAR:(2 e
PHONE;( _2p5 CELLULARPOS 465-7153 FAX{_205714-1610 PAGER{ )
FAX:{ ) PAGERy{ ) EMAIL:_tstaphens@hmudgmmm
EMAIL: ___aabbruzzo@acipes.com “Applicant is required to be authorized by owner to undertake work
TYPE OF REQUEST

Under the following provisions of the Zoning Ordinance of the Clty of Birmingham, Alabama, the Zoning Board of Adjustment is
hereby requested to: ’

[ Hear an Appeal from a decision of the Director of the Department of Planning, Engineering and Permits Department (Article VR, Sec.
5.3}

[ Madification — Meadify the strict application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance (Article VIII, Sec. 5.3)

[X) Variance — Authorize a variance form the terms of the Zoning Ordinange (Article VI, Sec. 5.2)

[JAccessory Structure OAdult Establishments [JChild/Adult Cara CICommunal Living Facility  [®Fences
[OFlocd Hazard FIHeight [(IManufactured Housing [JNon-Confirming Uses OParking
OPublic stgns [Dyards Oother
O Special Exception — Cause a permit o be issued for a special exception (Article VIII, Sec. 5.4 or Atticle V, Sec. 1)
[OJAccessory Structure [JAdult Establishments [JChild/Adult Care OJCommunal Living Facitity OFences
OFlood Hazard [[IHeight [IManufactured Housing [INon-Conforming Uses[JParking

Description of Work or Request; _Heplace existing 6'chain link fence& barb wire (o new 6" black vinyl coated chain link fence along
reet and include brick monument sign for facility - see aftache rawings

i you have a hardship/practical difficulty, please explain:

FOR STAFF USE
SECTION I _TEXT CHANGE
Amendment to: Title: Article: Title;
[JSee Attachment
[Jin words substantialiy as follows:
PLANS REQUIRED PERMIT FEE WAIVED REFERENCE CASES:
ClYes CINo OvYes [ONo
COMMENTS
CERTIFICATION

| fully understand that, upon tha flling of this application and tha payment of the filing fes to defray the expenses of investigation and processi

this application, there shall be no refunds made to me and tﬁa¥the pa{ment of said filing fee shall in no way entitie me to thF:e changnesf
amendment, supplement, modification or repeal as herein applied for. if an amendment fo text of Zoning Ordinance is proposed, please
cqmrfete applicant data. | hereb certify that | have read this application and that all information contained hereln is trve. If any portion of
this information, either Intentionally or unintenﬁonallr. s false oris a misreprasentation of the material facts, the permit or process granted will
be void. 1 further certify that If | am not the owner, | have proper authorization from the owner to act as representative on his/her behalf and

yay be required to provide written dpcuryentation o uch authorization to the City ‘oy'irmlngham.
Signature (Owner) [ .\{\/\, ' Date | - 16-Zozd
Signalure (Owner) . Date
Hearing Date: Hearing Time: Location: Room 300, City Hall
Filing Fees: Single Family Resldential Zone District -

Multi-Family Residential and Commercial Zone District - gégggg

Appeals - $300.00

PEP2018-07-14




The Standards for a Variance under Title 1, Chapter 9, Article VI, Section 4 of the
Zoning Ordinance of the City of Birmingham

Title 1 — Zoning Ordinance Chapter 9: Administration and Procedures
Article V1. Variances and Modifications.
Section 4. Review standards.

A. To authorize in specific cases a variance from the terms of this Ordinance such as
will not be contrary to the public interest, where owing to special conditions a literal
enforcement of the provisions of this Ordinance will result in unnecessary hardship, but
where the spirit of the Ordinance shall be observed and substantial justice done. The
Board shall not grant a variance without an affirmative finding of fact on each of the
following standards based on evidence presented by the applicant.

1. Physical Characteristics of the Property. The exceptional narrowness, shallowness or
shape of a specific piece of property, exceptional topographic condition, or other
extraordinary and exceptional condition of such property would result in peculiar and
exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owner of

such property upon the strict application of any regulation enacted by the ordinance

codified in this Ordinance, Existing fencing is being replaced with a more aesthetically pleasing material. Based on
the parking requirements of this commercially zoned property the fence line is in the
appropriate location to maintain adequate parking and safe access control to the facility.

2. Unique Characteristics. The specific conditions cited are unique to the subject
property and generally not prevalent tc other properties in the general area, that the

granting of the application is necessary v /¢ preservation and enjoyment of a property
right, and not merely to serve as a conveeiog 10 the applicant.

This improvement is a necessary safety measure to insure access control is maintained into an industrial facility and
is also an aesthetlic improvement.

t
3. Hardship Not Self-Imposed. The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created

by the previous actions of any person having an interest in the property.

No hardship has been created by previous actions. This improvement is to replace deteriorating fencing with new more aesthetically
pleasing fencing.

4, Financial Gain Not Only Basis. Financial gain is not the sole basis for granting the
variance.
No financial gain is pertinent. To the contrary this is an expense to upgrade and aesthetically improve the property to maintain
ga‘fﬁy aTd security tq the.f ili)ty and sugroundin pmf%rlies and their residents. . . ..

. No Inpury to clga_fl oning Property. The granting of the vanance will not be injurious
to other property or improvements in the area, impair an adequate supply of light and air

to adjacent Bropcrty, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the area.

To the contrary this is an expense to upgrade and aesthetically improve the property and should increase aesthetics to neighboring
properties.

6. No Harm to Public Welfare. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to
the public welfare, increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of
fire, or imperil the public safety, or in any other respect impair the health, safety,
comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of the City of Birmingham, and
will not substantially impair the intent and purpose of this Ordinance.

This improvernent will not harm the public welfare but should actually increase the safety and comfort of all in the community
by improving the aesthetics of the area while maintaining safety to the community by controlling access around the facility.
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PARCEL 1D: 012200221008001000

SOURCE: TAX ASSESOR RECORDS

TAX YEAR: 2018
DATE: Wednesday, January 29, 2020 1:44:36 PM

OWNER: AMERICAN CAST IRON PIPE CO
ADDRESS: PO BOX 2727

CITY/STATE: BIRMINGHAM AL

ZIP+4: 35202--2727

SITE ADDR: 3230 16TH ST N
CITY/STATE: BHAM, AL
ZIP: 35207

-
A
att

i.- '
S 1

LAND: $57,600.00
AREA: 132,122.34
SUBDIVISION INFORMATION:
NAME RES ACIPCO 1984 22-22-1

BLDG: $3,007,500.00
ACRES: 3.03

OTHER: $0.00
BLOCK: 1-A LOT: 1B2

. Section:
Land Slide Zones:

Historic Districts:

Commercial Revitalization District:
Fire District:

Flood Zones:

Tax Increment Financing District:
Neighborhoods:

Communities:

Council Districts:

Zoning Outline:

Demolition Quadrants:

Impaired Watersheds:

Strategic Opportunity Area:

RISE Focus Area:

Tax Delinquent Property:

EPA Superfund:

Opportunity Zones:

Judicial Boundaries:

22-17-3W; 15-17-3W

Not in Land Slide Zones

Not in Historic Districts

Not in Commerciat Revitalization District
Not in Fire District

Not in Flood Zones

Not in Tax Increment Financing District
Acipco~Finley (1107)

NORTH BIRMINGHAM (11)

District - 9 (Councilor: John Hilliard)

-

DEM Quadrant - 3

Impaired Watershed - Upper Village Creek
Not in Strategic Opportunity Area

Not in RISE Focus Area

Not in Tax Delinquent Property

Not in EPA Superfund

in Opportunity Zones

JEFFERSON

Parcel mapping and description information is obtained from the Jefferson County Tax Assessor's Office. This site does not provide real-timq
C!




—
raplace old 6' chain link
fance w/barb wire with

;_\{'_I; :

e R
5K e
‘? JONRNY ARE lirrent EEPH

sl B
o
e,
A
v,

N | b Acipco United
B Methodist Churel




ot g 052-19
f g

GENERAL NOTES:
lﬂfmeMF”

VEREYWO THE EXTENT.
ING_INPROVEMENTS. F ANY

L0RATON, AI0. FLEVATION CF THE.
ST CONDITION O ELEVANION (S FOUND, THE

5‘% i PROECT ENGHEER FAMDATELY.

2. TP, CoNTRAGTIR 5

MNEASUFES FOR WORR N AND ALONG EXBTRNG STREETS

3. AL PANT STRIFING MATERIA [N RGHT-OF-WAY AND STREETS SHALL BE
PERUCAASTIC-AHDACCORG 10 S DOY SFELRICATIONS,

4.1T 1S THE CONTRACTUR'S RESPONSERSTY TO PROTECT ALL
o Tt iR

PROPERTY CORNERS. ANY REFUACEMENT WIL B AT

S.T n%mm\'r‘gp
PROR-TU CONSTRUCTION.
8. AL STREEY AND SDEWALK REPMR WORK TO BE ADA COVPUMNT.

7. SEE ARCISTECT PLANS FOR CONCRETE MEDAN DETAL

BLE FOR ANY AND AL TRAFFIC CONTROL

ACTOR TO OHTAN AL PERMTS
. AL PERETS MUST BE N-HAND

meapR Iz <o b
o 4 a

L

N 1291 767.21
€ 2 171283.99

1261729.54
2 17127746

m|z

PO ERBRAoR ™

E2

N _1291737.63
E 2 17130005
N 1281 747.88

PROPERTY LINE: N 1291
_\ E 2 17131043
N
E

— L E— .
II -:&,_) ,'I " ,{ . ‘ _‘[L
e, e 2 L TR - _ % AA
- - s k: i ——
128 M yrrt pars: feseatans
SRRE Ei idt
: =i} R e
I ; =4
i i PAVING LEGEND
i il
E i i 'H LIGHT DUTY ASPHALT
§
. : E | BTN RESURFACED ROADWAY
e ~Tpg3cs Kl e
= ’ £t ¢ } CONCRETE SIDEWALK
T L f i
e ! <
¥ /?/ ; 5!
M i
5 - B ‘ z
: 3 R I S A
[+ =] ) BB f
i i | J
EH N . { i l N
(A 1
g -
4

N 1201 830.66
E 2 7133701
24" CURE & GUTTER, TYP.
TE TO EISTING SDEWALK:

¥ 1291 793.00

N 1281782,07 € 2 171323.37

E 2 171289.32 \

L

24" T
o8 .mma o

i

“onerete

G w Guiter

te

24" Can,
Surs s

Jo o t
g
i S
/ N 1291 836.85
£ 2 171861077
/ foores W
—| —=| a=a — “."”!"2’
R |
= i Ve € 2 171568.45
% L 8 .
\ i

171 301.70
1 751,01

oo

1|

7,

g
1
!

o

_.,._.rh__.,,___.
e

Wk

[

vout !
al

-

monecele Gurd ¢

=y

\i:

L N Gartary
) ToE1.05
FL 5" 1+893.52

TR inhd-653.7%
H I R Y £
5 i
£ |
3z 1
z 4
< b
““““ T e
—. ——
Ll L [ ]
4 wi
El Bt | newe & disck vinyl soated
[+ > fonce with MO barb we
= g
5 &
5 b
g
8{ 9,
&,

= N——_

hﬂz

Scdle* 1" « 20
Graphlc Scale
eSS w = = o

1
2717132127

ARGHITECTURE ARCHI TESTURE ARCHITECTURE ASCHITECTURE ARCH

DECH

W)
ITECTURE AACHITLECTUR  ARCHTECTURA »;
DRt B0 O P A ATt e o e 2t
ECTURE ARCHITECTURE ARCHITECTURE ARCHITECTURE ARGHITECTUR +  + v/

i

APCHITECTUAE ARCHITECTURE ARCHITECTURE ARCHITECTURE ARCHTECTURE ARCHITECTURE.
PG PG

ARCHITECTURE

ACIPCO NEW
|SECURE

LANT ENTRY -
32nd AVENUE




replace old gaivainzed
| fencing with new vinyl
coated 6' chain link

—| New monument wall here—l

new wrought iron accross
entrance to match existing




34"

precast cap to match
existing at other entrance
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6' BLACK VINYL COATED CHAIN LINK FENCING TO BE USED
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ZBA2020-00009 Site Visit

Entrance gate



ZBA2020-00009 Site Visit

6ft chain link Fence along 33 Ave N





